

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition (PIL) No. 11514/2024

Ramresh S/o Shri Dharmpal

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Gaurav Sharma Saraswat with Dr. Dipendra Singh, Mr. Rohit Tuteja & Mr. Himansh Singh Chouhan
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Shikha Shamra, AAAG

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

28/04/2026

It is an admitted position from the reply filed by the respondents that the way as shown in the revenue record as *Gair Mumkin Rasta*, has been encroached. However, it appears that the Revenue Authorities find themselves unable to remove the encroachments.

We, therefore, direct the Superintendent of Police, Jhunjhunu to provide necessary police protection to the Revenue Authorities, who with the aid of the concerned authorities, shall remove the encroachments and submit compliance report before this Court within next ten days.

The concerned Tehsildar shall remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List on 07.05.2026.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

SANJAY KUMAWAT/RAJAT/61